900495625 04/24/2019

900495625

04/24/2019

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM520507

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Creature Comforts Brewing Company, LLC		04/19/2019	LLC: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Synovus Bank		
Street Address:	1148 Broadway		
City:	Columbus		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	31901 ,		
Entity Type:	Corporation: GEORGIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serlal Number:	88081134	GOOD COLD BEER	
Serial Number:	88161801	KING PEACH	
Serial Number:	86017278	TROPICÁLIA	
Serial Number:	86289844	RECLAIMED RYE	
Serial Number:	86357669	BIBO	
Serial Number:	86455414	KOKO BUNI	
Serial Number:	86455409	COSMIK DEBRIS	
Serial Number:	86455420	EMERGENCE	
Serial Number:	86751647	BRETTOMATIC	
Serial Number:	86751673	EXISTENCE	
Serial Number:	86751495	SOUTHERLY LOVE	
Serial Number:	86969215	CCBC	
Serial Number:	87098436	CREATURE COMFORTS	
Serial Number:	86015097	CHAMPAGNE OF THE SOUTH	
Serial Number:	86289878	CLASSIC CITY	
Serial Number:	87799723	CREATURE	
Serial Number:	87799743	SUBTLE ALCHEMY	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 006631 FRAME: 0596

OP \$440.00 88081134

Fax Number: 7063544544

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7063544000

Email: mmorris@bbga.com
Correspondent Name: Michael A. Morris
Address Line 1: 440 College Ave

Address Line 4: Athens, GEORGIA 30601

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Michael A. MorrisSIGNATURE:/mike morris/DATE SIGNED:04/24/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006631 FRAME: 0597

NOTICE AND CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS NOTICE AND CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Agreement") dated as of April 19, 2019, is made by CREATURE COMFORTS BREWING COMPANY, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (the "Borrower"), in favor of SYNOVUS BANK ("Synovus"), as Lender in the Loan Agreement, dated as of April 19, 2019 (as amended, amended and restated, waived, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, together with any agreement extending the maturity of, or restructuring, refunding, refinancing, or increasing the Indebtedness under such agreement or successor agreements, the "Loan Agreement".

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Lender has agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement, the Borrower executed and delivered a Security Agreement, dated as of April 19, 2019, in favor of Synovus (as the same may be amended, restated supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Borrower granted to Synovus a security interest in its Intellectual Property, including Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce Lender to make extensions of credit to the Borrower on the terms and subject to the condition of the Loan Agreement, Borrower agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Loan Agreement and Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Confirmation of Security Interest. Borrower hereby confirms that pursuant to the Security Agreement, subject to existing licenses to use the Trademarks granted by Borrower in the ordinary course of its business, Borrower granted to the Lender a security interest in all of the Trademarks of Borrower (including, without limitation, those items listed in Schedule A) and to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the Trademarks, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations of Borrower, except that no security interest is or will be granted pursuant thereto in any right, title or interest of Borrower under or in any Trademark Licenses with Persons other than the Borrower, a Restricted Subsidiary or an Affiliate thereof for so long as, and to the extent that, the granting of such a security interest pursuant thereto would result in a breach, default or termination of such Trademark Licenses.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by Borrower for the purpose of recording the security interest granted pursuant to the Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. This Agreement is expressly subject to the terms and conditions

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006631 FRAME: 0598

of the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Lender thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgement</u>. Borrower does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks area fully set forth in the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as fully set forth herein.

SECTION 5. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their duly authorized representatives as of the day and year first above written.

CREATURE COMFORTS BREWING

COMPANY, LLC

A Georgia limited liability company

Chris L. Herron, Authorized Signatory

(SEAL)

SYNOVUS BANK, a Georgia banking corporation

BY

John R. Tebeau

Vice President Commercial Banking

SCHEDULE A

Filing Date	Serial Number	Reg. Number	Reg. Date	Mark
08/16/18	88081134			GOOD COLD BEER
10/19/18	88161801			KING PEACH
07/23/13	86017278	4594250	08/26/14	TROPICALIA
05/22/14	86289844	4674744	01/20/15	RECLAIMED RYE
08/05/14	86357669	4679117	01/27/15	BIBO
11/15/14	86455414	4802669	09/01/15	KOKO BUNI
11/15/14	86455409	4842737	10/27/15	COSMIK DEBRIS
11/15/14	86455420	4890396	01/19/16	EMERGENCE
09/09/15	86751647	5014513	08/02/16	BRETTOMATIC
09/09/15	86751673	5014514	08/02/16	EXISTENCE
09/09/15	86751495	5014512	08/02/16	SOUTHERLY LOVE
04/08/16	86969215	5077972	11/08/16	CCBC LIGHTBULB LOGO
07/09/16	87098436	5141610	02/14/17	CREATURE COMFORTS (032)
07/19/13	86015097	5281487	09/05/17	CHAMPAGNE OF THE SOUTH
05/22/14	86289878	5375570	01/09/18	CLASSIC CITY
02/15/18	87799723			CREATURE (032)
02/15/18	87799743			SUBTLE ALCHEMY

TRADEMARK REEL: 006631 FRAME: 0600

RECORDED: 04/24/2019